

Himachal Pradesh
Public Works Department

No PW/DD/CB/Tender/2025-26:- 4282-86

Dated:- 21/2/25

To

The Executive Engineer (I T Cell)
O/o the Engineer-In- Chief
Nigam Vihar HPPWD Shimla-2


Subject:-

Publication of Tender Notice .

Dear Sir,


Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Sect.(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03.01.2024 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ Notice Inviting Tender.


Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 5th Circle HPPWD Palampur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
3. Copy to Ab/ DB of this Division.
4. Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala



Office of Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division HPPWD Dharamshala
Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharamshala -176215
Phone No.01892-224946 Fax 222065 E-mail ee-dha-hp@nic.in

"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"

Sealed percentage rate tenders on forms 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Dharamshala Division, HPPWD Dharamshala on emergent basis for the below mentioned works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD so as to reach in his office on or before 28.08.2025 upto 11:00 AM and the same shall be opened on the same day at 11:30 AM in the presence of the tender opening committee and intending contractors/firms or their authorized representatives. The tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment/Non refundable) on 27.08.2025 between 2:00 PM to 5:00 PM and the applications for issue of tender forms shall be received upto 12:30 PM on 27.08.2025.

The Earnest Money in the shape of NSC's / FDR's Deposit/Bank Guarantee at Call of any of the Post office/Bank duly pledged in favour of XEN HPPWD, Dharamshala must be accompanied with the tender documents. Please note that no exemption orders of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. The contractors should be registered as a dealer GST Tax Act,2018 and also produce the clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation department and the contractor will also have to attach the labour employer licence from the labour office with the application. The tender documents shall only be issued to those contractors/firms who will produce the photo copy of their enlistment/renewal, if happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue>

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD	Time limit	Cost of Tender form
1.	Restoration of rain damage on Chetru Sheela Dari road km 0/00 to 6/660 (Sh:- C/o Pusta wall at RD 5/718.25 to 5/727.30)	98728/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
2.	Restoration of rain damage on Chetru Sheela Dari road km 0/00 to 6/660 (Sh:- C/o Pusta wall at RD 5/709.10 to 5/718.20)	99283/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
3.	Minor repair work of Police Residence Building of Police Station at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit Work) (SH:-Providing and fixing prepainted Sheet in roofing, steel Work and other Minor repair etc.)	99439/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
4.	A/R & M/O HPPWD Disivision Office building at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and installation computer system All UPS in Division Office)	85000/-	1700/-	One Month	350/-
5.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Non- residential building at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of circuit House Dharamshala.	97736/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
6.	Annual repair & Maintenance on various roads under Sub Division No I HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra HP (Against Stock Storage)(SH:-Supply and stacking Machine made Brick, Stone aggregate & Coarse sand at site)	97163/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
7.	Restoration of rain damage on various roads under chetru Section in Sub Division No II HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Removal of Slips at various RD)	98640/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
8.	Restoration of rain damage on various roads under Mecleoganj Section in Sub Division No I HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Removal of Slips at various RD)	99600/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-

Certified that above work for Sr. No 1 to 8 are urgent nature and require immediate execution.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh.

Dated 24/8/2025

No. PWD-DD/CB/M-34-2025-26- 4287-4819
Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Engineer (KZ) HP.PWD Dharamshala.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 5th Circle HP.PWD, Palampur.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
4. The Commissioner Dharamshala Municipal Corporation.
5. All the Executive Engineer, working under Kangra Zone.
6. The SDM & Tehsildar Dharamshala.
7. The BDO Dharamshala /Rait.
8. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
9. All the Head of the Branches in this office.
10. All the Contractors working under this Division.
11. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Chetru Sheela Dan road Km. 0/0 to 6/660 (SH:- C/o pusta wall at Rd. 5/718.25 to 5/727.30).

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98728.00
Earnest Money :-Rs.2000.00

Time Limit :- Two Month.

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Markhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	19.55 Cubic metre	5050.00	Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	98728.00
	Total					98728.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD (B&R) Division,
DHARANSALA



SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 99283.00

Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00

Time Limit :- Two Month.

Name of work :- Restoration of rain damages on Chetru Sheela Dari road Km. 0/0 to 6/660 (SH :- C/o pusta wall at Rd. 5/709.10 to 5/718.20).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	19.66 Cubic metre	5050.00	Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	99283.00
	Total					99283.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD (B&C) Division,
DHARAMSALA

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK :-
SUB-HEAD :-

Minor Repair work of police Residence building of police station at Dharambaba, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)
Providing and fixing prepanked sheet in roofing, steel work and other minor repair work etcetera.

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99439.00
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00
TIME LIMIT :- Two Months

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig.	In words.		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Brick work using Second Class common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 (seven decimal five) in super-structure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and size in cement mortar 1:5 (One cement to six sand) and curing complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.87 Cubic metres	7850.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	14680.00
2	15mm (fifteen millimetres) thick cement plaster in single coat on rough side of brick/concrete/stone walls for interior plastering upto all floor levels including angles internal rounded angles, chamfers and or rounded angles not exceeding 80mm (Eighty millimetres) in girth and finished even and smooth with cement mortar 1:5 (One cement to six sand) as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.26 Square metres	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per square metre	4065.00
3	Providing and fixing 40mm (forty millimetre) thick second class deodar wood wire gauge shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauge of 15 gauge designation 85 G with wire of 0.56mm (zero decimal five six millimetre) diameters for doors, windows and clerestory windows including bright finished /black enamelled iron hinges with screws, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.54 Square metres	4250.00	Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per square metre	23545.00
4	Providing and fixing 25 mm (twenty five millimetre) thick ISI marked flush door shutters both side commercial phenol bonded flush door shutter of CEN URV / ALPRO / DURO PLY / GREEN PLY No. 15 - 2022 to be finished with mica lamination of approved shade conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) non decorative type, core of black board construction with frame of first class hard wood and well matched commercial 3 (three) ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.85 Square metres	4050.00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Square metre	7493.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	Providing and fixing 125mm (one hundred twenty five millimetres) Aluminium Flat/Sheet or equivalent anodised transparent or dyed to required colour and shade and of approved make with necessary screws etc. handles with the necessary screws etc. complete within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8 Numbers	125.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five Only	Each	1000.00
6	Providing and fixing 150x10mm (One hundred fifty into ten millimetres) size aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.00 Numbers	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Each	360.00
7	Providing and fixing 250x16 mm (two hundred fifty into sixteen millimetres) aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868), transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etcetera complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Each	250.00
8	Providing and laying 1:2:4 (1 cement 2 coarse sand 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimetres nominal size) in position cement concrete of specified grade including the cost of centering and shuttering all work up to plinth level as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Cubic Metres	6450.00	Rupees Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	9030.00
9	Structural steel work of Tata / Sail riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	183.42 Kilograms	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per kilogram	19259.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
10	providing and fixing 0.60mm (Zero decimal Six Zero millimetres) thick pre-painted steel sheet (S) marked - Z 120 of Tata Duraline/ Sail / Reliance / Jindal steel in roofing with hot dipped metallic zinc coated sheet with top coat of regular modified polyester (RMP) organic coating of 20 (Twenty) microns over 5 (Five) microns primer coating to back coat of polyester of 5 (five) microns over 5 (five) microns primer having with pre-painted iron J or L hooks, bolts and nuts with pre-painted limpet and rubber washers complete with all accessories as required within all heads, lifts of materials and other, incidental, as per approved architectural drawing, design and specification and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.26 Square metres	1490.00	Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Only	Per square metre	19757.00
TOTAL :-						99439.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				


 Executive Engineer,
 Charan Singh Division,
 Haryana Sahasra
 Krishi Yojana,

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 85000.00
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1700.00
 TIME LIMIT : One month

NAME OF WORK :-

SUB HEAD:-

Annual Repair and Maintenance of Divisional Office building at Dharanishala, Distt. Kangra H.P.
 Providing and installation computer system H.P. All, UPS in Division office

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In word		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and installation of Computer system HP All in One Desktop Core i5 - 11 th 16 GB (sixteen Gigabyte) 512 SSD with 24 inch (twenty four inch) FHD screen Wifi Bluetooth Wireless Keyboard Mouse with Web Cam & Mouse win 11 Pro and MS office with three year warranty, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	78000.00	Rupees seventy eight thousand and paise zero only	Each	78000.00
2	Providing and installation HP UPS Dual Battery with Backup Legend 1000VA (one thousand) with Power backup with three year warranty, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	7000.00	Rupees seven thousand and paise zero only	Each	7000.00
Total:-						85000.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer
 Dharanishala Division,
 HPPWP Dharanishala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :-

EARNEST MONEY :-

TIME LIMIT :-

97736.00

2000.00

Twenty days

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair & Maintenance of Non-Residential buildings at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra Himachal Pradesh

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Providing skilled worker for operation of newly constructed minister block in the complex of Circuit house Dharamshala for the period of 30.08.2025 to 18.09.2025	3	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	1). Cook	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	2). Cook Helper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	3). Sweeper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	4). Mail	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	5). Helper/ Attendant (4 Nos.x20 = 80)	80.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	48868.00
Total:-						97736.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Words)				

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- Rs. 97163.00
EARNEST MONEY :- Rs. 2000.00
TIME LIMIT :- TWO MONTHS

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair & Maintenance on various roads under Sub Division No. 1 HPPWD Dharamshala in Dist. Kangra H.P. (Against Stock storage)
SUB-HEAD :- Supplying and stacking Machine made Brick, stone aggregate & Coarse sand at site.

S. No.	Description	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig.	in words		
1	Supplying and stacking at site - stone aggregate (Single size) 20mm (twenty millimetres) nominal size complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.80 Cubic metres	1250.00	Rupees one thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic metres	3500.00
2	Supplying and stacking at site - Coarse sand complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.25 Cubic metres	1450.00	Rupees one thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic metres	6163.00
3	Supplying and stacking of second class (Machine made) Brick, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2500.00 Numbers	35.00	Rupees thirty five and paise zero only	Each	87500.00
TOTAL:-						97163.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				


Executive Engineer
Dharamshala Division,
H.P.W.D. Dharamshala

(2)

Schedule of Quantity

212

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98640.00
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00
 TIME LIMIT : One month

NAME OF WORK :- Restoration of rain damages on various road under Chetru Section in Sub Division No. II, HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD :- Removal of slips at various R.D.

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut materials within lift upto 1.50 mtrs. (One decimal fifty metres) and lead upto 1000 mtrs (One thousand metres) as per technical specification 3022.3.5 and 1611 complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	822.00 Cubic metres	120.00	Rupees one hundred twenty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	98640.00
Total :-						98640.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)			(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)			
Quoted Rate in Words (%)			(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)			

Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 HPPWD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99600.00
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00
TIME LIMIT : One month

NAME OF WORK :- Restoration of rain damages on various road under Mcleodganj Section in Sub Division No. 1, HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra

H.P.

SUB HEAD :- Removal of slips at various R.D.

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut materials within lift upto 1.50 mtrs. (One decimal fifty metres) and lead upto 1000 mtrs (One thousand metres) as per technical specification 3022.3.5 and 1611 complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	830.00 Cubic metres	120.00	Rupees one hundred twenty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	99600.00
Total :-						99600.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala